
  1 

 

Agenda 

   
 
Contact Officer: Darius Zarazel, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07917 088376 

 

E-mail: Darius.Zarazel@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 4 November 2022 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk  www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

 
WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2022  AT 6.30 PM 
 
MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 3JE 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   
 

Members of the Committee: 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

Mocky Khan (Co-Chair) 

Peter Dragonetti 

Jane Murphy 

George Levy 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair) 

Amos Duveen 

Simon Howell 

Mike Pighills 

 

Preferred Substitutes: 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

David Bartholomew 

Sam Casey-Rerhaye 

Victoria Haval 

Alexandrine Kantor 

Axel Macdonald 

Jo Robb 

Alan Thompson 

Ian White 

Celia Wilson 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Nathan Boyd 

Andy Cooke 

Eric de la Harpe  

Alison Jenner 

Janet Shelley 

Elaine Ware 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

1  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
2  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 6) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022.   
 
3  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and any conflicts of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.    

 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   
 

ITEMS FOR FORMAL DECISION 

 
6  Internal Audit Plan - mid year review  (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
To receive a report from the internal audit manager.  

 
7  Appointment of Independent person to Audit Committee and 

allowances for Independent Remuneration Panel and 
Independent Persons  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

To receive a report from the head of legal and democratic.  

 

MONITORING REPORTS 

 
8  Code of conduct annual report - 2021/22  (Pages 33 - 39) 

 
To receive a report from the head of legal and democratic.  

 
9  Statement of accounts 2021/22   

 
To receive a verbal update from the head of finance.  

 



  3 

 

10  Treasury Management   
 

To receive a verbal update from the head of finance.  

 
11  Work Programme  (Pages 40 - 44) 

 
To review the committees work programme. 

 
12  Exclusion of the public   

 
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1-7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   

 
13  Corporate landlord project  (Pages 45 - 51) 

 
To receive a report from head of development and corporate landlord.  

 
 
 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 
 



Minutes 

 

  

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

 

Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB 
 

Present in the meeting room  
Councillors: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Mocky Khan (Vice Chair), George Levy, and Jane 
Murphy 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Andy Foulsham (Chair), Amos Duveen, Simon 
Howell, and Mike Pighills 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Simon Hewings (Head of 
Finance)  
Guests: Councillor Andy Crawford (Vale Cabinet Member)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Officers: Victoria Dorman-Smith (Internal Audit Manager), Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting 
Officer), Ben Silverthorne (Trainee Democratic Services Officer), and Richard Spraggitt 
(Accountant) 
Guests: Councillor Leigh Rawlins (South Cabinet Member) and Kevin Suter (EY)  
 
 

23 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Dragonetti. 
 

24 Minutes  
 

Resolved: The minutes of the last meeting on 5 July 2022 were approved by the 
committee. 

 

25 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect to the items of the agenda 
 

26 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 

Mentioned that it was the last joint audit committee taking place at Milton Park, thanks 
were given to officers for their support. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
 

27 Public participation  
 

There was no public participation. 
 

28 External auditor's annual audit letter 2020/21  
 

The committee considered the external audit report, which summarised the auditors’ 
annual reports for both councils for the year ended 31 March 2021. The report focused 
on two aspects, whether the council’s accounts presented a true and fair view of the 
finances of the organisation and whether the council had appropriate arrangements in 
place to ensure value for money for its residents. It was stated by the audit letter that 
there was no reason to report by exception as it was determined that there were no 
weaknesses in the councils’ arrangement to demonstrate value for money. Both 
councils had very similar reports and there no matter that were wished to be 
highlighted. 
Resolved: Both councils voted unanimously to accept the audit report. 

 

29 Treasury management outturn report - 2021/22  
 

The committee considered the treasury outturn report by the head of finance. The 
report highlighted that in terms of performance both councils exceeded their budget, 
however, this is primarily due to the rise in interest rates. Performances exceeded 
benchmarks across both councils and all counterparty limits were met, with no 
breaches of potential indicators within the context of the strategy it was set in. 
Resolved: Committee voted unanimously to receive the report. 

 

30 Internal audit activity report quarter two 2022/23  
 

The report had no actions to bring to the committee’s attention. The committee were 
given an update on the progress of audits and were informed that nine planned audits 
and four follow up audits had been completed and that there were no limited assurance 
audits. 
Resolved: Committee voted unanimously to accept the report. 

 

31 Internal audit management report quarter two 2022/23  
 

The report was discussed alongside the previous item in the committee. The internal 
audit manager confirmed that nine planned audits from the current audit year internal 
audit plan were in progress and there were no specific concerns to raise to the 
committee’s attention. 
Resolve: Committee voted unanimously to accept the report.  

 

32 Internal Audit - Progress Update  
 

The internal audit manager provided a verbal progress update on the internal audit 

plan for the year.  The internal audit manager confirmed that a mid-year review of 

the internal audit plan is underway, to ensure it remains flexible and reactive to 

changing risks and events. Any changes to the internal audit plan will be formally 

presented to the committee at the next meeting.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Resolve: Committee thanked officers for the report 

33 Statement of accounts 2021/22 - verbal update  
 

Officer gave an update on the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.  It was noted that 

less councils had made the 31 July deadline for accounts to be put online, both 

South and Vale councils’ accounts were slightly late on the deadline. The external 

audit would commence later on this year or early next year.  

Resolve: Committee thanked officers for the report. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee  

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

Author: Victoria Dorman-Smith 

Telephone: 01235 422430 

E-mail: victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk 

SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Leigh Rawlins 

Tel: 01189 722565 

E-mail: leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk 

VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Andy Crawford 

Telephone: 01235 772134 

E-mail: andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE: 15 November 2022 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

Mid-Year Review of Internal Audit Plan 

2022/23  

 

Recommendations 
 
(a)  That members approve the updated internal audit plan 2022/23 
 

 
Purpose of report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 summarise the outcomes of the mid-year review of the annual internal audit plan 
for 2022/23: and 

 present the updated internal audit plan 2022/23. 

2. The contact officer for this report is Victoria Dorman-Smith, Internal Audit Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) and Vale of White Horse District Council 
(VWHDC), email victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk. 

Strategic Objectives 
 
3. Delivery of an effective internal audit function will support the councils in meeting their 

strategic objectives. 
Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:victoria.hughes@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.dorman-smith@southandv
[...]
l: leigh.rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk 

VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Andy Crawford 

Telephone: 01235 772134 

E-mail: andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE: 15 November 2022 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

Internal audit: untapped potential 

 
Purpose of paper 

1. To summarise the key points from the recent Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) report titled Internal audit: untapped potential. 

2. To seek approval of the proposed actions for internal audit, the senior management team 
(SMT), and the joint audit and governance committee (JAGC) to undertake to improve 
the impact of internal audit at South and Vale. 

 
Background  

3. In May 2022, CIPFA published a report on the untapped potential of internal audit, 
entitled as such because CIPFA believes that internal audit has a vital role to play in 
supporting public service organisations to achieve their goals.  

4. CIPFA has conducted UK-wide research, sending an open survey to those in the public 
services, including those in the internal audit profession, management clients and audit 
committee members.  

5. The report examined how internal audit is currently making an impact, identified where it 
can do more and what is holding it back, as better internal audit means better public 
services. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6

mailto:victoria.hughes@southandvale.gov.uk


 
2 

Report highlights 
 

Section 1: Identifying the impact of internal audit 

6. The impact of internal audit can be defined as its ability to support the organisation in 
achieving its strategic objectives and priorities. This will be through an appropriate mix of 
assurance, consulting activity and advice. The impact of internal audit will vary across 
organisations based on assurance needs, organisational culture, and capacity for 
continual improvement. The impact of internal audit is dependent on the quality of the 
internal audit team, the framework, and the 
[...]
greater use of data or 
undertaking audits with a more strategic focus? 

 

Strategy 

10. What factors currently determine our internal audit 
strategy? Are we confident that the strategy will deliver 
our internal audit needs in the future? 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 

 
Report of Patrick Arran, Monitoring Officer 

Author: Steven Corrigan 

Telephone: 07717 274704 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 

DATE: 15 November 2022  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Appointment of an independent member to the 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

Recommendation 

That the committee: 

1. Approve the principle of co-opting an Independent Person onto the Joint Audit 

and Governance Committee on a non-voting basis. 

2. Approve the person specification attached at appendix 1. 

3. Recommend that each Council: 

a) agrees to co-opt one independent person on to the Joint Audit and 

Governance Committee on a non-voting basis; 

b) approves the person specification attached at appendix 1; 

c) authorises the head of legal and democratic and monitoring officer and the 

section 151 officer, in consultation with the Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee co-chairs, to undertake the recruitment process and appoint an 

independent person to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee for a period 

of four years until May 2027; 

d) authorises the head of legal and democratic to make changes to the councils’ 

constitution to reflect the appointment; 

e) asks the Independent Remuneration Panel to consider an appropriate level of 

remuneration for the role of independent person to the Joint Audit and 

Governance Committee and the independent persons dealing with code of 

conduct matters if the committee consider that the roles should be 

remunerated. 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To invite the committee to agree the principle of the appointment of an independent 
person to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee, agree a person specification and 
recommend each Council to appoint an independent person to the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. High standards of conduct underpin all of the councils’ work and the achievement of 
both councils’ corporate objectives and assist with ensuring effective governance. 

Background 

3. Audit committees are a key component of an authority’s governance framework. 
Their function is to provide an independent and high-level resource to support 
good governance and strong public financial management. The purpose of an 
audit committee is to provide to those charged with governance independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal 
control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and governance 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



processes. By overseeing both internal and external audit it makes an important 
contribution to ensuring that effective assurance arrangements are in place. The 
Council’s audit committee should adopt a model that establishes the committee 
as independent and effective. 
 

Independent Person appointment 

4. Many local authorities include independent persons on their audit committees (or 
similar) as this is seen as strengthening the internal control and governance of 
the authority. Independent persons with appropriate skills and experience can 
supplement those of elected members and improve the effectiveness of such 
committees.  

 

5. Guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) encourages local authorities to include independent persons on their 
audit committees which is seen to bring positive benefits and be a mark of good 
practice to demonstrate good governance principles and independence from the 
executive and other political allegiances. It is a requirement for police audit 
committees, English combined authorities and for local authorities in Wales, and it 
is usual practice for 
[...]
atic and 
monitoring officer and section 151 officer, in consultation with the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee co-chairs. Both the section 151 officer and monitoring 
officer support the appointment of an independent person. 

Remuneration 

11. The committee is asked to consider whether remuneration should be offered given the 
need for quite specialised experience in audit, otherwise the position would be 
advertised as a voluntary position. Officers consider that the particular level of 
specialist knowledge and the limited pool of possible appointees supports the need for 
a small allowance.in order to attract suitably qualified and experienced applicants and 
to recognise the time commitment and resources required. If the committee agrees that 
a payment is appropriate, Council will be recommended to ask the Independent 
Remuneration Panel to consider an appropriate level of allowance, to be recommended 
to each Council.  

12. Currently the independent persons assisting the monitoring officer with code of conduct 
matters are not paid an allowance. Officers are of the view that these positions provide 
valuable assistance to the monitoring officer and that there should be provision for an 
allowance in recognition of the role. If the committee agrees, Council will be 
recommended to invite the Independent Remuneration Panel to consider the payment 
of an allowance for the independent persons dealing with code of conduct matters.     

Financial Implications 

13. Any costs associated with the recruitment, selection, appointment and subsequent 
disbursements to any Independent Person will be contained from within existing 
revenue service budgets. There is currently no budgetary provision for the payment of 
allowances for independent persons. Any allowances, should it be agreed that they be 
payable, would be built into the budget setting process for future financial years. 

 

 

Legal Implications 

14. A council's audit committee is established furth
[...]
f an 
independent member 
to the Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 15 
Nov 2022 

Steven Corrigan, 
Democratic 
Services 
Manager 
steven.corrigan@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

To invite the committee 
to agree the principle of 
the appointment of an 
independent person to 
the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee, 
agree a person 
specification, and 
recommend each 
Council to appoint an 
independent person to 
the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
 

 

Statement of accounts 
2021/22 - verbal update 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 15 
Nov 2022 

Simon Hewings, 
Head of Finance 
simon.hewings@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

To receive an update on 
the progress of the 
2021/22 statement of 
accounts. 

 
 

 

Code of conduct 
annual report - 2021/22 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 15 
Nov 2022 

Patrick Arran, 
Head of Legal 
and Democratic 
patrick.arran@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k 

The committee has 
responsibility for having 
an overview of the 
standards of conduct 
framework for 
councillors, any co-
opted members and 
parish councillors. 

To review operation of 
the code of conduct. 
 

 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 11



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils’ Audit and Governance Work Programme 

Corporate landlord 
project - update 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 15 
Nov 2022 

James Carpenter, 
Head of 
Development and 
Corporate 
Landlord 
james.carpenter
@southandvale.g
ov.uk 

The committee agreed 
to receive a progress 
update on the corporate 
landlord project. 

To consider the update 
and provide any 
comments to officers. 
 

 

Internal Audit Plan - 
mid year review 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 15 
Nov 2022 

Victoria Dorman-
Smith, Internal 
Audit Manager 
victoria.dorman-
smith@southand
vale.gov.uk 

The committee is 
responsible for setting 
the internal audit plan 
and en
[...]
tee 24 
Jan 2023 

Harry Barrington-
Mountford, 
Interim Head of 
Policy and 
Programmes 
harry.barrington-
mountford@sout
handvale.gov.uk 

The committee agreed 
to receive regular 
progress reports on the 
implementation of the 
risk management 
framework. 

To review and 
comment on progress. 
 

 

Health and safety 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Jan 2023 

Deborah Porter 
Deborah.Porter@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

The committee agreed 
to receive regular 
reports on health and 
safety. 

To review and 
comment on progress. 
 

 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 11



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils’ Audit and Governance Work Programme 

Annual complaints 
report - 2021/22 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Jan 2023 

Sally Truman, 
Customer 
Services 
Manager 
sally.truman@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k 

The committee is 
responsible for 
reviewing the formal 
complaints received and 
performance in 
responding to 
complaints against 
timescales set out in the 
corporate complaints 
policy. 

To review the 
complaints and 
performance in 
responding within the 
timescales set in the 
corporate complaints 
policy. 
 

 

Statement of accounts 
2021/22 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 

Simon Hewings, 
Head of Finance 
simon.hewings@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

Each year the 
committee must 
approve each council's 
statement of accounts 
and ensure they comply 
with the requirements of 
accounting practice. 

The committee is 
asked to approve each 
council's statement of 
accounts and 
supporting documents 
for final sign-off by the 
committee's co-chairs 
and the councils' 
external auditor. 
 

 

 

 

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 11



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Plan - mid year review
	Internal Audit Follow Up Process
	Internal Audit Untapped Potential

	7 Appointment of Independent person to Audit Committee and allowances for Independent Remuneration Panel and Independent Persons
	8 Code of conduct annual report - 2021/22
	11 Work Programme
	13 Corporate landlord project



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 

 

  

OF A MEETING OF THE  

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON,  
OX14 3JE 
 

Present in the meeting room  
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Mocky Khan (Co-Chair), Peter Dragonetti, and 
George Levy 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair), Simon Howell, and 
Mike Pighills 
Officers: Darius Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance) 
 

Remote attendance:  
Officers: Bertie Smith (Broadcasting Officer), Victoria Dorman-Smith (Internal Audit 
Manager), Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), James Carpenter (Head of 
Development and Corporate Landlord), Ben Border (Property Project Management Team 
Leader), and Karen Lister (Strategic Property Manager) 
Guests: Councillor Leigh Rawlins (South Cabinet Member) and Councillor Andrew 
Crawford (Vale Cabinet Member) 
 
 

34 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jane Murphy.  
 

35 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 as 
a correct record and agree that the chair sign these as such. 

 

36 Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

37 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 

The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. There was no urgent 
business.  

 



 2 

38 Public participation  
 

There was no public participation.  
 

39 Internal Audit Plan – mid-year review  
 

The committee considered three reports, all in the agenda pack to this meeting, the 
first of which was the mid-year review of the internal audit plan 2022/23 which was 
presented by the internal audit manager. This review summarised the outcomes of 
the annual internal audit plan 2022/23 and presented an updated audit plan for 
2022/23 and was brought to the committee in order for the council to remain 
responsive to ongoing challenges, risks, and priorities. 

 
In addition, the internal audit manager presented the Internal Audit Follow-up 
Process report to the committee. As there was no formal process for following up 
and processing the recommendations after the six-month audit review, the report 
proposed that recommendations be presented to the committee every quarter. The 
main aim of this was to ensure that the medium and high risks were managed more 
effectively and actioned in the agreed timeframes. When asked about the visibility 
of risks being cleared off the list, the internal audit manager confirmed that the 
quarterly update would provide information on what has been closed and what was 
still pending. She also confirmed that this would be an iterative process open to 
improvements. It was agreed that this would be brought to the next meeting of the 
committee.  

 
Finally, the internal audit manager presented the Internal Audit Untapped Potential 
report, based on a recent Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
report. In this report, it detailed where the internal audit can do more and what is 
holding it back, including an action plan outlining how the impact of the internal 
audit function can be improved at South and Vale. Part of the proposed 
improvements included benchmarking of the annual internal audit opinion against 
other authorities, which was something welcomed by the committee. Also, when 
asked about the importance of data analysis and excel training for officers, the 
internal audit manager confirmed that this training would be very beneficial and 
would ensure that the team has a high standard of knowledge and skills.  

 
The committee were satisfied with the reports and the internal audit managers 
recommendations and agreed to approve the updated internal audit plan, the 
revised follow-up process, and the actions in the untapped potential report. 

 
RESOLVED: that the updated internal audit plan 2022/23, the Internal Audit Follow-
up process, and the Internal Audit: untapped potential reports be approved.  

 

40 Appointment of Independent person to Audit Committee and 
allowances for Independent Remuneration Panel and Independent 
Persons  
 

The committee considered a report on the appointment of an independent member 
of the Joint Audit and Governance Committee by the head of legal and democratic. 
This person would be independent to the council, answerable to the committee, 
who is skilled and able to take part in and make contributions to the audit 



 3 

committee’s business. As it was believed that the recruiting of an independent 
person to the audit committee would likely become a legal requirement, the council 
was recommended to approve the position now, before it became mandated. The 
co-opting of an independent member to the committee was also recommended by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  

 
When the committee asked about the cost of the co-opted member, the head of 
legal and democratic confirmed that the independent remuneration panel would 
determine if a payment should be offered, and if so, what the amount the payment 
would be. In other authorities the allowance for the independent person has been 
found to be between £500 and £1,000 per year but would be proportional to 
members allowances. It was also confirmed that once the position and allowance 
was confirmed, it would be included in the budgetary process. 

 
The committee also emphasised the need for a provision around the removal of the 
independent member from the committee if they were not making a meaningful 
contribution. The head of legal and democratic agreed that such a mechanism 
would be useful and agreed that this could be included when the terms of reference 
for the committee was updated to allow for the independent person to sit on the 
committee. The proposed revision to the terms of reference was also agreed to be 
brought back to the committee for their agreement.  

 
Members also raised the potential of amending the person specification for the role 
to change the accountancy qualification from desirable to essential. This change 
was proposed in order to gain the best qualified candidates. However, the 
committee agreed that knowledge of local government finance and the audit 
process was very important and that they would not want to exclude good 
candidates without an accountancy qualification.  

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to amend the person specification in order to make 
an accountancy qualification essential rather than desirable was lost when being 
put to the vote. 

 
Overall, the committee believed that co-opting an independent person onto the 
committee would strengthen the council’s internal controls and help promote good 
governance and strong financial management. However, it was agreed that the 
updated terms of reference for the committee needed to include a mechanism that 
would allow for the removal of the independent person if they fail to make a 
valuable contribution.  

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to accept the proposals and recommendations laid 
out in the report, subject to the provision of mechanism for managing and removing 
this independent person being a part of the terms of reference, was carried on 
being put to the vote.   

 
RESOLVED: that the committee: 
1. Approve the principle of co-opting an Independent Person onto the Joint 

Audit and Governance Committee on a non-voting basis. 
2. Approve the person specification, attached as appendix 1 to the head of 

legal and democratic’s reports to the committee meeting. 
 
 



 4 

RECOMMEND: that each Council: 
3a) agree to co-opt one independent person on to the Joint Audit and 

Governance Committee on a non-voting basis; 
b) approve the person specification, attached as appendix 1 to the head 

of legal and democratic’s reports to the committee meeting; 
c) authorise the head of legal and democratic and monitoring officer and 

the section 151 officer, in consultation with the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee co-chairs, to undertake the recruitment 
process and appoint an independent person to the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee for a period of four years until May 2027; 

d) authorise the head of legal and democratic to make changes to the 
councils’ constitution to reflect the appointment; 

e) asks the Independent Remuneration Panel to consider an appropriate 
level of remuneration for the role of independent person to the Joint 
Audit and Governance Committee and the independent persons 
dealing with code of conduct matters. 

 

41 Code of conduct annual report - 2021/22  
 

The committee received and noted the annual report on the councillor’s code of 
conduct complaints for 2021-22 by the head of head of legal and democratic. The 
report described the newly implemented complaints system, emphasising the public 
interest test, the new code of conduct, and provided a list of typical complaints. The 
head of legal and democratic also informed the committee that complaints over the 
past year were not numerous and that he does not consider conduct an issue in 
either South Oxfordshire or the Vale of White Horse.  

 
In addition, the committee noted that the head of legal and democratic has worked 
closely with parish councils across the districts to provided training events and one-
on-one assistance where necessary. Over 180 parishes attended these training 
sessions, and they were recorded so that they could be replayed on demand.  

 
The committee then asked about the potential for sanctions to be levied against 
Councillors who breached the code of conduct but the head of head of legal and 
democratic confirmed that there were very few sanctions that the council’s were 
allowed to impose. For example, the council’s could not remove a councillor by 
suspension or disqualification although he agreed that such a deterrent against 
particularly egregious breaches to the code of conduct would be valuable.  

 
The committee thanked the head of legal and democratic for the report and his work 
with the parish and town councils. 

 
RESOLVED: that the committee accept the report.  

 

42 Statement of accounts 2021/22  
 

The committee received and noted a verbal update on the statement of accounts 
2021/22 by the head of finance. The committee noted that the council had started to 
engage with auditors and send them data. In addition, the head of finance 
confirmed that he would likely consult with the chairs to hold an extra meeting of 



 5 

this committee to cover the statement of accounts when they were ready in the new 
year.   

 

43 Treasury Management  
 

The committee received and noted a verbal update on treasury management by the 
head of finance. This update was requested by members at the last meeting of the 
committee in September 2022. The head of finance planned to present the midyear 
report to this meeting but confirmed that the report would come to the January 
committee meeting.  

 
The committee noted that the economy had calmed since September but as the 
next fiscal event, the Autumn Statement, was due two days after the meeting, the 
head of finance believed that the economic outlook was still uncertain. Also, interest 
rates were now anticipated to peak at a lower level than previously thought.  
Officers are continuing to look for suitable deposits. Long term changes were on 
hold until the economic outlook became more certain. 

 

44 Work Programme  
 

The committee noted the committee’s work programme and the democratic 
services officer informed the committee about the items that were schedule to come 
to the next committee meeting on 24 January 2023.  

 
RESOLVED: that the committee note the work programme.  

 

45 Exclusion of the public  
 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i)  it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 

4 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii)  the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 

in disclosing the information. 
 

46 Corporate landlord project  
 

The committee received and noted the update and progress on the corporate 
landlord model (design phase) project by the head of development and corporate 
landlord, who was assisted by the Strategic Property Manager and the Property 
Project Management Team Leader. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.56 pm 
 
 
Chair Date 

 


